

RED COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1027

2022 Dorey Street Ext.

Clearfield, PA 16830

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14984

****PAGE	ú
1	

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

or-a-o

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

MANADDRESSICORIGESIONDENCESIONALIENTION OF THE

\* DATE BRINTED TERMSORSALE FREIGHTTCRMS 03/29/2010 DID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM OUANTITY TINE UOP TEM NUMBER UNIT PAICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 \$950,579.00 1 RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES RECLAMATION: THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 2-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "THREE FORK STREAM WATERSHED RESTORATION" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR NEWBURG, WV. (PRESTON CO.) ➣ A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 04/28/10 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND T証 MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO DNE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. CCC HEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE (814) 5/25/10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE Vicc-President 25-1193213

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bld.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vondor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that If the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Rev. 12/16/09

MAY-26-2010 11:12 From:



TOCZAK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1027

2022 Dorey Street Ext.

Clearfield, PA 16830

### Request for Quotation

DEP14984

A STATE OF A

PAGEORIES

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

and the second subject of the subject of the state of the subject of the subject

HATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA 03/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 05/26/2010 AMOUNT TITIONUP HOP UNITPAICE UNE ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM CLARKSBURG, TAKE RT. 50 EAST THROUGH GRAFTON TO THE INTERSECTION OF US RT. 50 AND WV RT. 92. NORTH ONTO RT. 92 AND GO 9.5 MILES TO CO. RT. 58 CIRISH RIDGE ROAD), TURN RIGHT ONTO CO. RT. 58 AND THEN TURN LEFT ON THE FIRST GRAVEL ROAD. FOLLOW THE GRAVEL ROAD 0.8 MILE TO SITE ON THE RIGHT. THE THREE FORK STREAM WATERSHED RESTORATION PROJECT CONSISTS OF FOUR WATER TREATMENT SITES. THEY ARE KNOWN AS THE NORTH FORK OF BIRDS CREEK, SOUTH FORK OF SQUIRES CREEK AND RACCOON RUN SITES. BIRDS CREEK, ALL OF THE SITES CONSIST OF POOR WATER QUALITY STREAMS. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. FEE. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT SIGNATURE 765<u>-7115</u> <u>5/25/10</u> FEIN 133 CG ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

MAY-26-2010 11:13

From:



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for \_\_\_\_\_\_ Quotation

DEP14984

BEST WOOD HE STOOM SEED ON THE SEED ON THE SEED OF THE

MARAGE MARK

CHUCK BOWMAN : 304-558-2157

0.10

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY
YPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.
P.O. Box 1027
2022 Dorey Street Ext.
Clearfield, PA 16830

DATEPRINTEO	TRE	DIS OF SALE	3FJP V A	= <b>0 B</b> ,	PREIGHT TEHMS
03/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE:			and the forest of the exists of more parameters		
(Second Second S	05/26/	DERNARAMENTA DA SER SA SER SE	BID	DPENING TIME OF	130PM
LINE CO	ANTII Y	UOP CAT	ITEMNUMBER	UNIT PRIOF	TNUOMA
	- Andrew Comment of Spinish Services				
REQUI	RES EAC	H VENDOR T	HAT SUBMITS A BI	N EUB THE MUDK	1
TO SU	BMIT AT	THE SAME	TIME AN AFFIDAVI	T OF COMPLIANCE	
WITH	THE BID	. THE ENC	LOSED PURCHASING	AFFIDAVIT MUST	
BE SI	GNED AN	D SUBMITTE	D WITH THE BID A	S EVIDENCE OF	
THE VI	ENDOR'S	COMPLIANC	E WITH THE PROVI	SIDNS OF ARTICLE	
ID, CI	HAPTER	21 OF THE	WEST VIRGINIA CO	DE. FAILURE TO	
SUBMI	T THE S	IGNED PURC	HASING AFFIDAVIT	CIA SHT HTIW	
SHALL	RESULT	IN DISQUA	LIFICATION OF SU	CH BID.	
NOTTO	TO 00	00000 711	TO CONTENED TO T		
NUILG	2 10 17 7	OUEED: IN	IS CONTRACT IS THE	D BE PERFORMED	
TC DE	TETVEN	HALENDAR DA	YS AFTER THE NOT THERWISE SPECIFI	TO PROCEED	]
FXECU	TED PUR	CHASE DEDE	R WILL BE CONSID	EDED NOTICE TO	
PROCEI			Will be condibi	INLE HOTTLE TO	
CANCE	LLATION	: THE DIR	ECTOR OF PURCHAS	ING RESERVES THE	Par series
RIGHT	TO CAN	CEL THIS C	ONTRACT IMMEDIAT	ELY UPON WRITTEN	
NOTICE	E TO TH	E VENDOR I	F THE MATERIALS	OR WORKMANSHIP	444
SUPPL	IED ARE	OF AN INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR	DO NOT CONFORM	
		CIFICATION	S OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	
HEREI	٧.	,			
	- A T E A	******			
WAGE	RAIES:	THE CUNIKA	CTOR OR SUBCONTRA	ACTOR SHALL PAY	
			DEPARTMENT OF LOOK PRESTON COUNT		
			21-5A, ET, SEQ.	r, PURSUANI	
1 1	*	· I	APPLY TO THIS PE	POJECT. Y	
ARBITE	RATION:	ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO A	RBITRATION OR	-
INTER	EST FOR	PAYMENTS	DUE (EXCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST	
REQUI	SED BA	STATE LAW)	CONTAINED IN THE	S CONTRACT	
			TITUTE OF ARCHITE		
PERTA	INING T	O THIS CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
		DENG TO:	NG ING		
WORKER	CTETOAT	PENSATION:	VENDOR IS REQUI	IKED TO PROVIDE	
A CER	ITLICAI	E PROM WUR	VEKS. COMPENSALI	IN IT SUCCESSFUL	
		S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITICINS	
SIGNATURE DIE LEW	Just 1	-	TELEPHONE (814	) 765-7115 PATE	5/25/10
Vice-Preside	ent FE	N 25-11932			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14984

4

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Utilities Forestry Service
P.O. Box 1027

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*Addribesicogribendingengengingibini (onicioon)

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP WA OWNER FREIGHT TERMS 03/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 05/26/2010 <u>01:30PM</u> CUANTITY \*\*\* (UOP IZEW MINNERH LINIT PHIOE AMOUNT 1 IIVE ALL OF THE INTEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMDUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND: ) MAINTENANCE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT BOND COVERING THE OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 5/25/10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE President

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Utilities Forestry Services, inc.

P.O. Box 1027

2022 Dorey Street Ext.

Clearfield, PA 16830

### Request for Quotation

DEP14984

MORE ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES (OTATION (ON COMMISSION) CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTEU	PHMS OF SALE	AIKSIHE		FACIGHTTERVO
03/29/2010		-		
BIO OPENING DATE: 05/26	/2010	BID OPE	NING TIME 01	<u>:30PM</u>
LINE QUANTITY	LUCE CAT	MNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			and the state of t	
AMI CONTRAC	TOR INFORMATION F	000 F# GMO MGO:		
1	DATE: 01/31/2010		1	
	IS ORIGINAL FORM			
	TO DETERMINE YOUR			
	THIS IS A REQUI			
	INAL OMB #1029-01			
BIDDING DOC	WMENTS YOU CAN CO	INTACT THE AVS	OFFICE AT	
800-643-974	8 OR WWW.AVS.OSM	E.GOV		
******	******	<b>*********</b>	******	
1				
	CONTRACTORS L	.ICENSE		
LIFET VIDAIN	IA STATE CODE 21-	31-2 DEDUTEE	TRIAT ALS	
( · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	IRING TO PERFORM	- 1		
	BE LICENSED. THE			
	OARD IS EMPOWERED			
	PPLICATIONS FOR A			
	TACTING THE WEST			
	IPLEX, 1900 KANAWH			
RM 749~B, C	HARLESTON, WV 253	305, PH. 304-5	558-7890.	
			•	
	ITA STATE CODE 21-			
	BIDDER TO INCLUI	DE THE CONTRAC	CTORS LICENSE	
NUMBER ON T				
BIDDER TO C	1 1 1			
CONTRACTORS	NAME Utilities	Forestry Ser	vices, Inc.	
CONTRACTORS	NAME!			
CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #: WYOOD	605		
THE SUCCESS	FUL BIDDER WILL I	SE REQUIRED TO	FURNISH A	
	IR CONTRACTORS L	CENSE PRIOR T	TO ISSUANCE OF	
A PURCHASE	ORDER/CONTRACT.			
Lessymptom				
	A THE REPORT OF THE	FOR TERMS AND CONCIDE	ne	
SIGNATURE ALL SI	11	TELEPHONE	0AYE	F / D F / T C
Lesla Clare	IFAN .	(814) 7	65-7115	5/25/10
The Vice-President	25-1193213	}	Address Changes	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



130cm

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1027

2022 Dorey Street Ext.

Clearfield, PA 16830

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14984

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

www.maddriessocohhegeondengerofabeient/onfbr

FOR uneight térms DATE PRINTED TCHMS OF SALE 5HIPVIA 03/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE 05/26/2010 OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PAICE LINE AMOUNT ... QUANTITY UOP PARMUMERE APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE PREQUEST FOR QUOTATION ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL IN THE EVENT THAT A NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PROCEED SHALL BE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL FOR DEFECTS AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON BE REMEDIED Reference side for teams annious indus THEPHONE SIGNATURE 5/25/10 (814)765-7115 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR' Vice-President



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

MANAGE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE PART DEP14984

SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

nat# Prin		TER	ve of sale		SHIP	VIA	•	Ø.B		FREIGHETERMS
BID OPENING DATE				l						
CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	<del>area estado Octobblica</del>	05/26/		A4888			OPENING		01 ******	:30PM
(NR	QUA	TITY :	UOP	Marie I	Temn.	Weer	L STATE OF THE	TPRICE		AMCUNE
								MILITARY 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
	WRITTE	ITON N	CE.	1		-			Ì	
	1	(B)	· · · · · ·	TH	E ONE-YE	AR GUARA	NTEE PEI	RIOD, TH	(E	
					IN THE PI				IS	
					F THE ACC					
					E NEGLIGI					
	CUADAN	LEC DE	N ANY U	A 1 1	HE WORK T BE CORRI	IHAI DEV	ELUPS DO	URING TE	IE	
	AT ITS			ALL	BE CURRE	CIED BY	THE CUI	NIRACIUN	(	
	, , ,	,		E-Y	EAR GUARA	NTEE PE	RIOD SH	Ali NOT	RF	
	CONSTR	JED AS	BEING	AN	EXTENSION	OF THE	PERFORI	MANCE TI	ME	
}					R THE CON		WWW.			
		(D)			S CONCERN				\$E	
1₩	FURTHE	R DEFI	NED IN	THE	TECHNICA	AL SPECI	FICATION	NS		
Walan	CONTAI	MED HE	REIN.							
	(3) TI	- PMTNA	TINN.							
				NTR	ACT MAY I	BE CANCE	LLED IN	WHOLE O	)R	
	IN PAR				THE DIREC					
					NY OTHER				1	
į					E CONTRAC				}	
					AYS WRITT				BY	
	TO TER	1		UKN	RECEIPT	REQUEST	ED) OF .	THIENI		
•	IU IEKI	TINAIL							[	
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE TH	E R	ESPONSIB:	LITY OF	THE SU	CCESSFUI	1	
	VENDOR								-	
					L NECESSA				'S	
					BRTATION		PMENT A	ND	1	
-	MATERIA				THE JOB S			TOU.A~***	.	
-	DEOMIT				Y AND ALE PERMITS.	_	FN COMP	IKUCIIUN	1	
	EUGITI	J UK K	CENTED	מעט	ERUTIO.	·			-	
	(5) TI	ECHNIC	AL SPEC	IFI	CATIONS:					
					THIS CON	TRACT S	HALL BE	IN	İ	
					ECIFICATI				ļ	
	RECLAM	ATION	OF THE	"THE	REE FORK	STREAM	WATERSHE	ED		
				EEREV	ERSESSIDEROFS	erias anucon	ADITIONS			
DIGNATURE (	A.I.A.T	.1 10			A KANAMATAN MAKAMATAN TININ	TELEPHONE		DA .	TE	5 /DE /10
TITLE	WH 12 U	View 1/16		<del></del>		(814				5/25/10
Vice-P	reside	nt	25-119	321	3		AUI	UNESS CHAN	ars ]	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14984

MAN ADDRESS CORNESPONDERCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

03/29/		3.65.50.66.20	MS OF DALES	SHIP:			GHIZIGHI JEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		05/26/	2010		BID	PENING TIME	01:30PM
UNE	Clini	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	15.10.13.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00	NO ITEM NU	ивея	UNITERIOR	to a few and a few and a few and a few and a second control of the few and a
			PROJEC				
						BY REFERENCE	
						IONS THEREIN	
	ŧ					AND CONSISTS	1
					BY THE	WV DEPARTMEN	•
		1	- 1	ROTECTION. COMPLETION:			
	(6) P			CTOR SHALL FL	DAITCH T	י אבף אא	
	ADDI TO					ED SCHEDULE OF	<b>F</b>
						FORM INCLUD	
						R APPLICATION	
						AT THE PAYMEN	
						AFTER RECEIPT	
			FOR PAY		Ì		
						•	
	(7) A			OR PARTIAL PA			
						DIC BASIS, SU	BMIT
				F BASED ON TH			
						. THE AMOUNT	
						TUAL QUANTITY	OF
www.marene				BASED UPON UI			ļ
**************************************	PERCEN	T COMP	LETED	IF BASED UPON	A LUMP	SUM.	
www.	DANKOII	nicv.	7 4 7 11 10	i mukari Turi V	ENDUD TO	ማእነቸውልዮቸስው ፎፕ፣	Ee
				TECTION, THE		ONTRACTOR FIL	E >
	CONTRA	OT MIII	I AND I	AND TE	MINATE	SUCH CONTRACT	## 1
			HER ORI		,,,,,,,,,	STON CONTRACT	***************************************
	A T T T T	, , , , , ,					•
	REV. 1	/2005					***************************************
				Į			**************************************
	PREFER	ENCE F	OR USE	OF DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS	
				j			
	1. EX	CEPT W	HEN AU	THOR IZED BY T	THE DIRE	CTOR OF THE	14.00
						BSECTION 2 BE	
						EEL PRODUCTS	
	Α	STATE	CONTRAC	CT PROJECT D	THER THA	N THOSE STEEL	
<u> </u>				see:revense:side:kor:	ENVERNIED	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE	A : -	n 1 N	1		TELEPHONE		DATE 5/25/10
	mbl 1.		P		<u>l (814)</u>	765=7115	
Vice-Pr	esider		25-119	93213		ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	~4~***********************************			12 12 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14	^ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ·	N SDACE ABOVE L	



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14984

SEPAC	200000
	9

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

Amun +O

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE BRINT	2,500,000,000,000,000	tërius of	SALE	Бнир V	<i>A</i>	0.00	FREICHTTERMS
03/29/		727701	<del></del>		N 7 IV	ACENTAC TIME	01:30PM
Lancas and the control of the contro	Facility of the State of the Solid	5/26/201	Anna biranananan	00/05/05/05/05/05	085550056856556999		
UNE	QUADA	ry Uö	, ÇAT No	TEMNU)	<b>00 5</b>	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
ļ							
				HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED IN	
	THIS	S CONTRA	CT,				
	Α.	MOTATE	CONTRAC	T PDA IECT	MEANS	ANY ERECTION O	<b>.</b> [
	Α.					ON TO, ALTERATI	
						BUILDING OR	
		STRUCTU	RE, INC	LUDING, B	UT NOT	LIMITED TO, ROA	
						ON OF ANY HEATI	Ne
						TS OR OTHER	
						D MATERIALS FOR	
						ONTRACT WITH TH	1 <b>E</b>
				R AFTER J		CH BIDS WERE	
		2011/11	ED ON C	K AFIER J	UNG O)	2001.	
	В.	"STEEL	PRODUCT	S" MEANS	PRODUCT	S ROLLED, FORME	ep.
				EXTRUDED			
	ļ					RLY PROCESSED,	OR
	ļ					TWO OR MORE OF	
						DE BY THE OPEN	
				OXYGEN, E			:
		BESSEME	R OR OT	HER STEEL	MAKING	PROCESS.	
	_	HUNTED	OTATE	MEANS T	# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	ED STATES OF	
	Ċ.	3	1	1		TORY, CONTINENT	ra
ļ	1					ISDICTION OF TH	
		UNITED			.,,,		
T							The same of the sa
Ì						ARTMENT MAY, IN	<b>1</b>
		7.1	I	THE USE	OF FORE	IGN STEEL	
	PRO	DUCTS IF	•				
		THE COS	T EAD !	ACU CONTE	ACT TTE	M USED DOES NOT	r
	Α.					T (.1%) OF THE	
						USAND FIVE	
						HICHEVER IS	
		GREATER				HIS SECTION, TH	(E
				Versesiderory	egnamikan Egnaman	 	
SIGNATURE			ULL	OVERSE GIVE TO A			NTE
	111111	<u> Lel I</u>			TELEPHONE (814	···	5/25/10
Vice-P	residen	t 2	5-11932	13			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	FN RESPO	NDING TO F	FO. INSE	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LAB	ELED 'VENDOR'



YDZZEV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF BALE SPIR VIA FOLD FREIGHTTERMS

DEP14984

BEONUMBER CONTRACTOR

10

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16630

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

BERNESADDELESSICOREES EN DENCEMBROTALMEN MUNICES EN MEDICALMEN MUNICES EN MEDICALMEN MUNICES EN MEDICALMENT MUNICES EN MUNICES EN MEDICALMENT MUNICES EN MUNICES EN MEDICALMENT MUNICES EN MEDICALMENT MUNICES EN MEDICALMENT MUNICES

03/29/	2010					491. a has a man b 2. 2. 1 a 2. 2 a 2	
BID OPENING DATE:	(	5/26/2	010		BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
UNC		rtty		ITĖM NŪM	er .	UNITIPAICE	AMGUN!
			IS THE VA			PRODUCT AS	
	В.	DETER NOT P QUANT	RODUCED I	T SPECIFIE N THE UNIT HERWISE AF	D STEEL FED STAT RE NOT R	DIVISION MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIEN REASONABLY DIREMENTS.	
•	OF	THIS S	TOR WHO U ECTION MA TO W. VA.	Y BE SUBJE	ECT TO C	S IN VIOLATION CIVIL PENALTIES 3-56.	
	REV. 1	0/01/01		·			
**************************************	EXHIBI.						
	DOMEST: PROJEC		INUM, GLA	SS & STEE	IN PUE	BLIC WORKS	
	EVERY ( ALTERA' PUBLIC IN THE MORE TI STEEL	CONTRACTION, RWORKS, CASE OHAN \$50 ARE REQ	T FOR CON EPAIR, IM WHERE TH F STEEL O ,000 OR W UIRED, TH	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERE HERE MORE E STATE W	, RECONS OR MAIN MORE THE CO THAN 10 ILL ACCE	5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., STRUCTION, NTENANCE DF HAN \$50,000 AND, DST OF STEEL IS D,000 POUNDS OF EPT ONLY ALUMINU	, JM
	IN ADD	ITION,	ITEMS OF	MACHINERY	OR EQUI	IE UNITED STATES IPMENT PURCHASEI ALL BE MADE OF	
	DOMEST	IC ALUM DDUCT I	INUM, GLA S LESS TH	SS OR STE	EL, UNLE D OR LES	ESS THE COST OF SS THAN 10,000 (S PROJECTS.	
	1	N MADE ED ONLY	IF THE C	OST OF DO	MESTIC F	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUN	•
SIGNATURE ()		W-LF	See be	Verbesiderorte	ems and con relephone (814)	ormains	5/25/10
Wice-P	reside	nt Feli	25-11932	13		ADDRESS CHANG	E8 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	FN BESPO	ONDING TO	O RFO. INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS II	N SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

P.O. Box 1027

2022 Dorey Street Ext.

Clearfield, PA 16830

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION \_ 25304 304-926-0499

mandukessicokkeskondenderiotakelukembisseri

DATEPHIN	( <del>F</del> I)		MS OF BALF		SHIPVIA		F 0	FREIGHT TERMS
03/29/					·			
DIO OPENING DATE:	ranger see a land of the land	05/26/		220000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING	TIME C	1:50PM
LNE:	ÇIJA	NATY	оцов С	3	MAUMBER	u e e	MITPRICE	AMOUNE
						المتوانحة وواح والماداد المارات		
4	TO BE	HAIDEAS	ONABIE	SHUH CO	ST IS UNRE	ASONABI	FIFIT	
					BID PRICE			
					LUMINUM, G			
					RODUCED IN			
					NED BY THE			ł
	DEPART	MENT O	F LABOR	FOREIGN	PRODUCTS	MAY BE	SUPPLIED	
					E 30% OR M	ORE HIG	HER IN	***
}	PRICE	THAN T	HE FORE	GN MADE	PRODUCTS.			***************************************
	IF, PR	LOR TO	THE AW	RD OF A	CONTRACT U	NUER II	IE ABUVE	
					ICER OF TH			
					T IS REASO			
					STIC PRODU			ıe
					NG, A REEV			
					FOR SUCH D			
					THEIR BID			
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN A	.MUNIMU.	GLASS OR S	TEEL.		
				•				
							•	
	REV. 3	3/88						
		rar di						
	EXHIB]	119	*****					
1	NOTICE	EUB I	CSHANCE	& ACKNOW	ILEDGEMENT	OF CON	STRUCTION	
		T ADDE						an entered and a second a second and a second a second and a second a
				ł				
· ·					R AGENCY S			)
£	TO ABI	DE BY	THE FOL	LOWING SO	HEDULE IN	ISSUIN	<b>3</b>	
village property	CONSTR	RUCTION	PROJEC	T ADDENDA	FOR STATE	AGENC	IES:	
							- A PARAPETATA	
	(1)	THE ARC	HITECTY	ENGINEER	SHALL PREF	MARE IIII	TUUNHUUA TUUNHUUA	
	A UNA	LISI (	ATTONO		IAT HAVE PR Project. T	THE ADDI	CANTANUM:	
	AND SE		E EUDITY	TOM INE F	HE BUYER I	N THE	ERDUB AND State	
					RCHITECT/EN			<b>;</b>
Personal	LONGIA	1011V L				1		
				ENEVERSESIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS	ITAC	
DIGNATURE	Ill.	Well				) 765-		5/25/10
"TUEVice-Pr	esidor	1 t	<sup>€IN</sup> 25-119	13213		A	DDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14984

12

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

4.1.-Q. H.O.

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

OATE PRIN	1.1,000.000.000.000		3,56	me of Sai	<b>F</b> 2000000		SHIP V	A Section		FOG		FREIGHT YERK	15
03/29/ BID OPENING DATE:		05/	261	2010				BID	OPENI	VG TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QU	ANTELY		UOP	CAT NO		TEM NUM	aan:		UNIT PRICE		AMGUNT	
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	250000000000000000000000000000000000000	02000000000	10010001100000		00000000000	*************	**************			2222		(20) 200 (10) 200 (20)
								THE STA	TE AGI	ENCY FO	)R		ĺ
	WHICH	THE	: CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUE	D.						
	(2)	THE	YUE	ER SH	ALL S	END T	HE AI	DENDUM	TO A	LL		****	
								SSARY,					
	RIVER	NG I	) A T E	, AN FOUR	Y ADD Teen	ENDUM (14)	DAYS	JLD BE PRIOR	KECEI	E BID	IME		
3	OPENI						~,,,		[				
-	( T )	A 1 1	4.00	TAIN A	CHODI	n nr	FARM	ALLY ÁC	KNOM	EBCED !	DV ALL		
								ATE PUR					
	THE S	AME	RUL	ES AN	D REG	ULATI	ONS '	THAT AP	PLY T	) THE			·
ļ								ALSO A			ΔN		
								SOLE F					
	CHANG	ING	A B	ID OP	ENING	TIME	AND.	OR DAT	E.				
						i							
	REV.	11/9	96						1				
	ЕХНІВ	TT :	10										
						<b>t</b> -	i male ti	SITION	Mrs .	DEBIA	B 0 4		
						, r	(EUOT)	PILION	MO'S	, DELIA	764,.		
	ADDEN	MUCI	ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT							
	т нев	FRV	A CK	NOWI F	DGE R	ECEIF	T OF	THE FO	LLOWI	NG CHE	CKED		
•	ADDEN	DUM	(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE T	THE N	ECESSAR	Y REV	ISIONS	TO MY	<b>/</b>	
	PROPO	SAL	, PL	ANS A	ND/OR	SPEC	CIFIC	ATION,	ETC.				
	ADDEN	MUG	NO.	¹S:									
	NO. 1		, , , ,										
	NO. 2			• •									
			<b>.</b>			erses.		AMS AND EXC	Nomions		ΙΟΑΤΕ		
SIGNATURE	all a	7 L		7				(814)	765-			5/25/10	to mt. t
Vice-P	resid	ent	ļ	en 25-]	1932	<u>13</u>						TO BE NOTED ABO	OVE
WI-	IEN RES	PONE	DING	TO RFC	. INSEP	T NAM	e and /	ADDRESS	IN SPAC	ie above	LABELE	D VENDOR	



Slate of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14984

13

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
Utilities Forestry Service
P.O. Box 1027

Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATERHINICO JERNS OF SALE SHIPVIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS 03/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UNIT PRICE 35 AMOUNT: LINE QUANTITY TEM NUMBER I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. COMPANY 5/25/10 REV. 11/96 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 765-7115 5/25/10 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1193213

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

**DEP14984** 

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

ONTE PHINTED TERMS OF SALE SHEVIA FOR 05/10/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME <del>05/2</del>6/2010 LINE QUANTITY ŲŲ₽. TEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM NO. 1 \*\*\* Addendum issued for the three fork creek watershed pro-JECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS, THE REVISED BIS SCHEDULE, THE ADDITIONAL DRAWINGS, AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING ON 04/28/2010.BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 05/26/10 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\* 962-73 d001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE ACVERGE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATUR 814)765-7115 5/25/10 Wice President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1193213



1002m

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14984

assas AD	Dressiconse	SPONDENCES	CATTENHON	OF W
СНИСК	BOWMAN			
304-5	58-2157			

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. P.O. Box 1027 2022 Dorey Street Ext. Clearfield, PA 16830

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTAD TERMECIFICALE SHIP VIA 03/29/2010 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 05/26/2010 QUANTIEY AMOUNT TEM NUMBER LINE TOPS UNITPRICE THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID CB-23 BUYER: RFQ. NO.: **DEP14984** BID OPENING DATE: 05/26/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: (814)| *765*+5698 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: Utilities Forestry Scrvices, Inc. Fo Box 1027 Clearfield, PA 16830 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Donalld Wandt. ereverse bide for terms and conditions ..... 765-**7**115 5/25/10 Vice-President ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 25-1193213

WHEN RESPONDING TO REQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'

### Three Fork Creek Watershed Restoration Requisition # DEP14984 REVISED Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.

Address: 2022 Dorey St. Ext. P.O. Box 1027

Clearfield, PA 16830

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM					
NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUN'I
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$95,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$47,450.00
3.0	1	LS	Quallity Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$28,490.00
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$47,450.00
5.0	2,600	ĻF	Sodiment Control	\$10.00	\$26,000.00
6.0	2	AC	Revegetation	\$3,300.0	2 S 6,600 00
7.1	150	I.F	4' Grouted Riprap Discharge Channel	\$100.00	\$15,000.00
7.2	60	LF	15" HDPE Culvert	\$52.00	\$ 3,120.00
7.3	40	LF	Bore and Jack 10" Steel Casing	\$250.00	
7.4	100	TON	Stream Bank Protection	\$57.00	\$ 5,700.00
8.1	1	EĄ	Dosing Unit/Silo North Fork of Birds Creek	EA	\$111,670.00
8.2	1	EA	Dosing Unit/Silo South Fork of Birds Creek	EA	\$53,680.00
8.3	)	ВA	Dosing Unit/Silo Squires Crock	· EA	\$142,658.00
8.4	]	БA	Dosing Unit/Silo Raccoon Run	ВА	\$127,170.00
8.5	3	EA	Intake Riser Unit	EA	\$ 9.900.00
8.6	1200	J.F	Feed Line/Cleanouts		\$52,800.00
8.7	310	TON	Calcium Oxide	\$152.50	
10.1	1900	TON	3" Base Stong	\$32.00	\$60,800.00
10.2	500	TON	1 1/2 " Crusher Rum Stone	\$55.00	
11.1	100	ᄺ	3'x3' [Inderdrain	\$40.00	
11.2	30	LF	Convoyance Pipc	\$30.00	\$ 900.00
J2.0	4	EA	Chain Link Fence	EA	\$19,316.00
13.0	1	] EA	Gate at North Birds Creek	EA	\$8,100.00
				100000000000000000000000000000000000000	 
	<b>******</b>				
					\$950,579.00
		****	<b>®TOTAL</b>	120000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$300,073.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Utilities Business Name: Forestry Services. Inc Tax Payer ID No.: 25-1193213 Address: 2022 Dorcy St. Ext. PO Box 1027 City: Clearfield State: PA Zip Code: 16830 Phone: (814) 765-7115
City: Clearfield State: PA Zip Code: 16830 Phone: (814) 765-7115  Fax No.: (814)765-5698 B-mail address: tdickson@utilitlesforestry.com
Part B: Legal Structure
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, <u>Steven J. Larson</u> , have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)
<ol> <li>XXXX Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.</li> </ol>
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
5/25/10  Date  Signature  President  Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in

AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at

https://avss.osmre.gov.

# AVS OFT Report - 5/5/2010 2:26:36 PM

All OFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc

ì					
Parent Entity	Description	Related Entity	% Ownership	Begin Date	End Date
(143760) Unitues Foresty Services Inc	Director	(143751) Steven J Larson		3/1/1396	
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Presiden:	(143761) Steven J Larson		3/1/1996	
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Sharefolder	(143761) Steven I Larson	33%	9/15/2008	
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143762) Paul B Wannyaovic	33%	9/15/2008	
(141760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Director	(143762) Paul B Wannymovic		3/1/1996	
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Secretary	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic		3/11/1996	
(143766) Udibles Ferestry Services Inc	Ireasurer	(143762) Paul B Wawiynowic		2/16/2005	
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Vice President	(143762) Paul B Wawrynovic		3/1/1996	
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Director	(143755) Denzid R Wendt		3/1/1996	
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Vice President	(143755) Donaid R Wendt		3,11,7996	
(145760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143765) Donald R Wendt	33%	9/15/2008	
(145760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Director	(143763) Frank I Wavrynovic		3/1/1996	2/9/2005
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143763) Frank J Wawrynovic	10%	7/5/1968	2/9/2005
(143760) Utilines Forestry Services Inc	Treasurer	(145763) Frank J Wawrynovic		3,1,1996	2/9/2005
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143764) Patrick A Bergue.	22%	5/16/1989	8/6/2005
(143763) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143751) Steven J Larson	22%	3/17/1983	8/6/2005
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143762) Paul B Wawynovic	22%	3/16/1981	8/6/2005
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc.	Shareholder	(143765) Donaid R Wendt	22%	6/20/1985	8/6/2005
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareho'der	(143764) Patrick A Bergum	25%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Vice President	(143764) Patrick A Bergum		3/1/1996	9/15/2008
(143760) Childes Forestry Services Inc	Director	(143764) Patrick A Bergum		3/11/1996	9/15/2008
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholdez	(143761) Steven I Larson	75%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008
(143760) Utāities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(142762) Paul B Wawrynovic	25%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008
(143760) Utilities Forestry Services Inc	Shareholder	(143765) Donald R Wendt	25%	8/6/2005	9/15/2008

Part D.		
Contractor's Rusiness Names		

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Notes
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Data:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AME funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, garhering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. <sup>2</sup>

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

### Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting <a href="https://avss.nemre.gov">https://avss.nemre.gov</a>. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your contant and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

1	9
---	---

Agency	ŧ
REQ.P.O# DEP 14984	

### BID BOND

Services, Inc.  American Insurance Companies laws of the State of
ne laws of the State of
for the payment of which, sors and assigns.  sing Section of the a contract in writing for the contract in writing
for the payment of which, sors and assigns.  sing Section of the accordinact in writing for one.  Id or proposal attached aspects perform the
sors and assigns.  sing Section of the a contract in writing for  Din  id or proposal attached espects perform the
id or proposal altached
id or proposal altached
id or proposal attached espects perform the
id or proposal attached espects perform the
id or proposal attached espects perform the
spects perform the
spects perform the
spects perform the
spects perform the
Astrou eustruewatu iu (fill
eunder shall, in no event
id its bond shall be in no Surety does hereby
them as are corporations
rs, this
Services, Inc.
Principal)
Darry
resident or dent)
zora <i>y</i>
•
rance Company
Pision

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call -513-867-3471 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

### THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

### CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Know All Mon by These Presents; That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III. Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint David P. Caldwell, Arvid R. Nelson, Kevin D. Mc Millen, Randall L. Lemmo, Sue A. Fowler or Scott E. Burns of Bradford and/or Clearfield and/or Clarion and/or Smethport, Pennsylvania its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its not and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance TEN MILLION (\$10,000,000,000,000) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named automoy(s)-in-fact

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the suid The Ohio Cusualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hercunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 22nd day of September, 2005.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit, currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.



Sam Jourence.
Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO. COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 22ml day of September, 2005 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duty commissioned and qualified, came Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Scals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Scals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.

Chary & Gregory Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Obio My Commission expires August 6, 2007.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III. Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds. recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual. firm, corporation, partnership. Imited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21.

RESOLVED. That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III. Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company scal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, scal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all hoads, undertakings, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to presonbe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and sent are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, he valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty bisurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By Luws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 25th day of May





Assistant Secretary

MAY-26-2010 11:24



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Pennsylvania

COUN	NTY OF Clearfield , TO-WIT:
	nald R. Wendt , after being first duly sworn, depose and as follows:
1.	I am an employee of <u>Forestry Services</u> , <u>Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that <u>Utilities Forestry Services, Inc.</u> (Company Name)
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The a	bove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	Utilities Forestry Services, Inc. (Company Name)
	By: One Well
	Title: Vice-President
ı	Date: 5/25/2010
Taker	, subscribed and sworn to before me this 25 day of May, 2010.
Ву Со	Motarial Saal Terry L. Olckaon, Notary Public Cleanied Sore, Cleanied County
(Seal)	My Commission Expires Nov. 18, 2012

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

RFQ No.	DEP14984	22
---------	----------	----

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## Purchasing Affidavit

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality, any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contasted any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for talse swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

### Authorized Signature: Pennsylvania County of Clearfield Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $\frac{25}{}$ day of May COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIAO My Commission expires \_\_\_\_ Notarial Scal Terry L. Dickson, Notary Public Clearfield Boro, Clearfield County TARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Nov: 16, 2012

Purchasing Affidavil (Revised 17/15/09)

AFFIX SEAL HERE

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE